
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee  

Place: Pitman Room, CIvic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 20 March 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Appeal Against Refusal of a Street Trading Consent 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

Cllr Sue Evans 
 

 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for this meeting. 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

3   Meeting Procedure (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure to those present. 

 

4   Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether to exclude the public from the meeting for the business 
specified in Item no. 5 in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.  
 

 

5   Appeal Against Street Trading Consent Decision (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To consider and determine an appeal against a Street Trading Consent 
decision.   

 5a Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 13 - 18) 

 5b Appendix 2 - Refusal Letter (Pages 19 - 20) 

 5c Appendix 3 - Appeal Letter (Pages 21 - 24) 

 5d Appendix 4 - Consultation Email (Pages 25 - 26) 

 5e Appendix 5 - Chippenham Town Council -Objection (Pages 27 - 3
[...]
ime scheduled for the start of the hearing, the hearing may 
proceed with two members or may be adjourned to another date at the 
discretion of the Chairman of the Sub Committee,. 

  
3  Parties to the Hearing 
 
  3.1 The parties to the hearing shall be the applicant or Consent holder (as 

applicable) (‘the Appellant’) and the officer who made the decision being 
challenged (‘the Authorised Officer’). 

 
 3.2 Either party may be represented by another person, if they so wish. 

 
 3.3 At the hearing, either party may call any other person to speak in support of 

their representation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public unless the Sub Committee resolve to 

exclude the public and press in accordance with the provisions of s.100 A 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 4.2 In addition to the Sub Committee members and the parties (and any 

representatives and/or witnesses), the following may also attend the hearing:- 
 

• a legal adviser to the Sub Committee (‘the Legal Adviser’) 

• a representative from Democratic Services to take minutes of the 
hearing on behalf of the Sub-Committee (‘Committee Manager’) 

   
 4.3 The Sub Committee may require any person attending the hearing who, in its 

opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may: 
 
   a refuse to permit them to return; 
   b permit them to return only on such conditions as the Sub Committee 
    may specify; 
   c in the event that a person is required to leave a hearing that person 

may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the Sub Committee in 
writing any information which they would have given orally. 

 
 4.4 At the start of the hearing, the Chairman shall advise the parties of the 

procedure it proposes to follow at the hearing. 
 
 4.5 The Sub Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.6 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the 
[...]


 

4. The Authorised Officer presents the reasons for the proposed decision to refuse 
the application/ impose conditions/revoke the Consent, calling any witnesses in 
support. 

 

5. Questions to the Authorised Officer or any witness by the Appellant. 

 

6. Questions to the Authorised Officer or any witness by members of the Sub 
Committee. 

 

7. The Appellant presents their case against the proposed decision to refuse the 
application/ impose conditions/revoke the Consent, calling any witnesses in 
support. 
 

8. Questions to the Appellant or any witness by the Authorised Officer. 

 

9. Questions to the Appellant or any witness by members of the Sub Committee. 

 

10. Summing up by the Authorised Officer. 

 

11. Summing up by Appellant. 

 

12. Sub Committee retires with the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager (if 
appropriate) to consider its decision. 

 

13. The decision will be normally be notified to the parties in writing with reasons within 
five working days. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
20 March 2014 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Appeal Against Refusal of Street Trading Consent – Mr P Balasooriya 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an appeal against a decision to refuse an application for a Street 

Trading consent in The Market Place, Chippenham made by Mr P 
Balasooriya. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 Under Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982, attached as Appendix 13, the Council has designated all streets in 
Wiltshire as Consent Streets. This means that, subject to certain specified 
exceptions, any person who wishes to trade within a street in the County must 
obtain prior permission, know as a Street Trading Consent, from the Council.  
It is an offence for anyone to trade in a Consent Street without having such a 
Consent. 
 

2.2 The Council has adopted
[...]
  
 

Permitted Trading hours - 
Market style stalls should be restricted to Market Days 

 
5.2 A copy of the refusal letter is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
 
6.  Appeal 
 
6.1 In accordance with the Guidelines, Mr Balasooriya was notified of the decision 

to refuse his application and informed of his right to appeal to the Licensing 
Sub Committee.  

 
6.2 Consent streets are regulated under Schedule 4 of the Act, Appendix13. It is 

noted that the use of “consent” streets within Wiltshire rather than “licence” 
streets indicates that the council wanted to provide itself with more latitude in 
the granting or denial of permissions to trade on Wiltshire’s Streets. In terms of 
street trading consents, the legislation merely provides that the Council may 
issue a Consent if it thinks fit. There are no specific statutory grounds for 
refusal of an application (as there are for street trading licences). There is 
under the Act no requirement to provide an appeal process or limits to the 
council’s power to refuse consent (subject to the usual public law principles) 
although this appeal process was built into the guidelines. 

Page 9



 
6.3 The reasons given for appeal are shown in a copy of the representation 

received from Mr Balasooriya attached as Appendix 3.  These are addressed 
in order below: 

 
6.3.1 The advice given by officers to Mr Balasooriya was around normal 
trading hours and that the consent would not normally be granted on Market 
days, on those days he should apply for a place on the Market. He has 
recently traded on the market. 

 
The application was not rejected outright but after a proper consultation. 
Officers gave general advice on trading hours in good faith, but could not 
predict any of the objections that were later received or predict the outcome. 
 
6.3.2 Whilst the objections from local businesses on grounds of competition 
were dismissed.  The possibility of undermining the viability of the existing 
weekly community markets, the concern raised by the town council, was 
considered unacceptable.  
 

6.3.3 The issues regarding payment of the fees have been dealt with 
separately and are not, therefore, part of this appeal process.  
 
6.3.4 The decision was only made after consideration of the objections as 
prescribed by the process.  Mr Balasooriya was informed of the decision 
shortly after it was made and the letter included information that an appeal 
could be made. 
 

6.4 Schedule 4 of the Act, 7(2) the council may grant a consent “if they see fit”, no 
greater duty is placed on the council to grant consent or require it to specify 
grounds for refusal.  I believe that the application was properly considered in 
all respects and the decision taken appropriate to the circumstances. 

 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Applicant has been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing 

and their right to attend and be represented. 
 
7.2 At the hearing the Applicant and the Authorised Officer are entitled to address 

the Sub Committee and to ask questions of each other, with the consent of the 
Sub Committee.  

 
 
8. Right of Appeal 
 
8.1 There is no further right of appeal against the decision of the Sub Committee, 

other than by way of judicial review on a point of law.  
 
 

 
 

Page 10



Report Author:  
 
Paul Harris 
Principal Highways Enforcement Officer 
Tel: 01249 706269 
Email: paul.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
4th of March 2014 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 
 
Appendices 
 

No. Description 

1 Application form 

2 Refusal Letter 

3 Appeal letter 

4 Consultation Email 

5. Chippenham Town Council –Objection 

6. SK Fruits - Objection 

7. Chippenham Independent traders – Objection 

8. Highways Engineer Objection 

9. Market Manager – Comments 

10. Ward Councillor Comments 

11. Fire Service Comments 

12. Principal highways Enforcement officer  - Comments 

13. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (c. 30) Schedule 4 
(The Act) 
Text that ‘does not’ apply is highlighted grey.  

14. Council Guidelines for Street Trading consents 

  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 

  

 
3rd January 2014 
 
 
Mr Priyantha Balasooriya 
82 Forest Road 
Melksham 
Wiltshire 
SN12 7AD 
 

 
 

Technical Team 
Environment Services 

Wiltshire Council 
County Hall 
Trowbridge 

Wiltshire 
BA14 8JN                                      

                                        
 

 
  
Dear Mr Priyantha Balasooriya 
 
 

Re:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Refusal of a Street Trading Consent – Fruit and Veg. stall, Chippenham 

 
I am writing to confirm that the consultation period for your application for a Street Trading 
Consent has now ended. Unfortunately at this time your application for a Street Trading 
Consent has been refused. The reason for this is: 
 

Consultees’ observations - 
 
The application would undermine existing traders and businesses.    
 
Permitted Trading hours - 
Market style stalls should be restricted to Market Days 
 
If you feel aggrieved by this decision the “Guidelines for Street Trading consent” set out the 
appeal process. An appeal must be submitted in writing to the above address no later than 10th 
January 2014. 
 
Should you have any queries regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me on the 
number below.  
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 
 
 
Paul Harris 
Principal Highways Enforcement Officer 
Tel. 01249 716674/676 
Email: streettrading@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Page 21

Agenda Item 5c



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



file:///W|/...,%20Priyantha-Chippenham/Appeal%20documentation/Committee%20Report/Appendix%204%20-%20Consultation%20email.htm[04/03/2014 16:14:30]

From:                     
[...]
ject: RE: Street Trading Application - High Street or Market Place, Chippenham
Date: 05 November 2013 16:36:36
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi
 
My own view is that the stall should not be permitted in the High Street location.  Whilst we
make use of High street for Markets that is a community event, this would be a daily stall and
therefore too much of an obstruction.
 
IT could go into the Market Place, but the Area highways engineers opinion of the placement
would be most important due to the traffic that can enter the area for access and deliveries.
 
Regards
 
Paul
 
Paul Harris
Principal Highways Enforcement Officer
Enforcement
Environment Services
Wiltshire Council
Tel: 01249 706269
Mob: 07766440627
Email: paul.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk
Website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Follow Wiltshire Council

   
 

From: Plumley, Paula 
Sent: 05 November 2013 15:47
To: enquiries@chippenham.gov.uk; Douglas, Bill; Brett, Anna; Chamber of Commerce;
DevelopmentmanagementNorth; Harris, Paul; Ince, Tom; Northern Highways; Oliver, Kevin; Parking
Services; PLO Central; Police Licensing; Thomson, Jenny; White, Peter; Wiltshire Fire & Rescue
Cc: Neate, Stephen; Davis, Victoria
Subject: Street Trading Application - High Street or Market Place, Chippenham
 
Dear Sir/Madam
 
Re:      Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Application for Street Trading Consent
 
I have received the below application for a street trading consent and am
forwarding to you for consultation.
 
Trading Name:        Ref: WK/201324326
Articles for sale: Fruit & Vegetables
Proposed Trading Location: High Street or Market Place, Chippenham

Page 49

Agenda Item 5l

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=93F3074D60FE4CB48C345D501025D058-HARRIS, PAUL
mailto:Paula.Plumley@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Thomas.Ince@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.White@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:name.name@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:name.name@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wilts
[...]
h additional conditions to the Standard Conditions. Any appeal 
against the additional conditions will be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
Please see ‘Appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee’ for more details. 
 
All conditions attached to the Street Trading Consent must be complied with at all 
times. Failure to comply with either Standard Conditions or additional 
conditions may lead to the consent being revoked or not renewed. Consent 
Holders are requested to familiarise themselves and their employees with the 
conditions attached to their Street Trading Consent. 
 
 
The granting of a Street Trading Consent does not in any circumstances 
exempt the Consent Holder from the need to obtain any other licence or 
permission that may be required or from obligation to comply with all other 
general or local legislation. There may be additional costs involved in obtaining 
these additional licences or complying with other legal requirements. 
 
It is the obligation of the Consent Holder to familiarise themselves and their 
employees with this legislation. The council may revoke a Street Trading 
Consent for any failure to comply with any other general or local legislation.  
 
A Consent Holder shall not assign, underlet or part with his interest or possession of 
a Street Trading Consent, but it may be surrendered to the council at any time.   
 
The council reserves the right to revoke a Street Trading Consent at any time 
without compensation, although some fees will be reimbursed.  
 
If the Consent Holder wishes to alter any of the terms of the Street Trading Consent, 
an Application to Alter Terms and Conditions must be submitted to the council in 
writing. Any changes to the terms and conditions of a Street Trading Consent will be 
subject to the payment of an administration fee. 
 
Reimbursement of fees 
 
Fees will be reimbursed to Consent Holders where they cease to trade and surrender 
their Street Trading Consent to the council or have their Street Trading Consent 
revoked by the council. 
 

Page 74



13 
 

Any refunds will be made from the date that: 
 

• the Street Trading Consent is surrendered to Wiltshire Council 
 

• the Street Trading Consent is revoked by Wiltshire Council. 
 
Refunds will be based on the number of complete months remaining minus the 
current administration fee. 
 
Business rate payers 
 
Consent Holders who can demonstrate that they have paid business rates will be 
eligible for a refund of part of their street trading fees. This refund will be calculated 
on the following formula: 
 
The street trading fees paid by the Consent Holder minus the business rates paid by 
the Consent Holder less the current administration fee. 
 
Where the Consent Holder has paid more in business rates that in street trading 
fees, the council will refund the whole of the street trading fees less the current 
administration fee. 
 
Appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The role of the Licensing Sub-Committee (the Sub-Committee) is to consider any 
appeals against decisions by the officer.  
 
The applicant can appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee where the officer has 
decided to: 
 

• refuse an application  

• introduce additional conditions or 

• revoke a Street Trading Consent. 

The right to appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee does not apply if the Street 
Trading Consent has been revoked because the Consent Holder has not paid 
street trading fees. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee consists of elected Wiltshire councillors who have 
received special training in licensing issues. The Sub-Committee is supported by a 
clerk and a solicitor and meets on a regular basis. Committee meetings are normally 
held in public unless there are matters to be considered that are of a confidential 
nature.  
 
Once arrangements have been made for the appeal to be heard by the Sub-
Committee, the applicant will be informed in writing of the time, date and place where 
the appeal will be heard.  The council
[...]
ading Consent Fee 
Annual Street Trading Consent – all 
days of the year, including all bank 
holidays. 

£ 2800 

Daily Street Trading Consent- All days 
of the week including bank holidays 
where these fall on the days included in 
the consent. 

£ 35 per day 

Block Street Trading Consent 
 

£ 35  per day 

 
 
All other traders 
 
Type of Street Trading Consent Fee 
Annual Street Trading Consent – all 
days of the year, including all bank 
holidays. 
 

£1400 

Daily Street Trading Consent- all week 
days including bank holidays 
 

£15 per day 

Block Street Trading Consent 
 

£40 per day 

 
 
Fees can be paid by cheque, debit or credit card: 
 

• Online at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

• By telephone on 0300 456 0100 

• In person to the Technical Support team at County Hall Trowbridge 

Page 81

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Meeting Procedure
	5 Appeal Against Street Trading Consent Decision
	5a Appendix 1 - Application Form
	app1 Map

	5b Appendix 2 - Refusal Letter
	5c Appendix 3 - Appeal Letter
	5d Appendix 4 - Consultation Email
	Local Disk
	W:\Enforcement & Events\Street Trading\New Applications for Consent\Balasooriya, Priyantha-Chippenham\Appeal documentation\Committee Report\Appendix 4 - Consultation email.htm


	5e Appendix 5 - Chippenham Town Council -Objection
	5f Appendix 6 - SK Fruits - Objection
	5g Appendix 7 - Chippenham Independent traders - Objection
	5h Appendix 8 - Highways Engineer Objection
	From: Bollen, Paul  Sent: 13 December 2013 10:05 To: Neate, Stephen Cc: Clark, Christopher Subject: RE: Street trading
	From: Neate, Stephen  Sent: 12 December 2013 10:07 To: Bollen, Paul Subject: Street trading Importance: High

	5i Appendix 9 - Market Manager - Comments
	5j Appendix 10 - Ward Councillor Comments
	Appendix 10 - Ward Member Comments1

	5k Appendix 11 - Fire Service Comments
	Local Disk
	W:\Enforcement & Events\Street Trading\New Applications for Consent\Balasooriya, Priyantha-

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST STREET TRADING 
CONSENT DECISION 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST 
STREET TRADING CONSENT DECISION MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2014 
AT PITMAN ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, ST STEPHENS PLACE, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Sue Evans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Mr Paul Harris (Principal Highways Enforcement Officer), Mr Kieran Elliott (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Mr Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor), Mr Priyantha 
Balasooriya (Appellant) and Mr Paul Knight (On behalf of Appellant) 

  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman were sought, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Chairman of the Sub-Committee for one 
meeting only. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3 Meeting Procedure 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure that would be followed as 
detailed in the agenda papers. 
 

4 Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Following input from those present, and with no members of the press or public 
in attendance, the Sub-Committee determined there was no need to formally 
pass a resolution excluding any other attendees. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Appeal Against Street Trading Consent Decision 
 
Mr Paul Harris, Principal Highways Enforcement Officer, presented a report 
detailing the decision to refuse Mr Priyantha Balasooriya street trading consent 
for a fruit and vegetable stall in the Market Square, Chippenham, on days which 
had not been designated as ‘Market Days’. No witnesses were called in addition 
to the written submissions. 
 
The appellant, Mr Balasooriya, along with his representative at the hearing, Mr 
Paul Knight, was given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr Harris, where 
points including the following were raised: 
 
If the objections to the proposed stall from local retailers on the grounds of 
competition and the impact to their businesses had been dismissed as not valid 
by the officer, how could the impact to the market as a whole be sustained as a 
valid objection. Mr Harris clarified that the Market as a whole was considered a 
community asset, such that while objections due to the increased competition 
from other retailers had been dismissed, greater weight had been given to 
Chippenham Town Council’s concerns that to permit trading in the Market on 
days which had not been designated for that purpose, would undermine the 
Market as an asset. 
 
Questions were raised about the presence of designated ‘Market Days’ and 
whether this was protectionist. It was stated that such a designation was a 
policy decision of a council, and therefore not determined by the officer. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of Mr 
Harris as the presenting officer. Clarity was sought on the distinction between 
licensed streets which had been designated such that permission for specific 
licenses was presumed unless inappropriate, and consent streets where 
permission could be denied for any valid reason. It was also confirmed that 
while it was a council policy to create arrangements for applicants to appeal 
against refusal of street trading consent, there was no requirement in law for an 
appeal process. 
 
It was also stated in response to queries that Chippenham Town Council had no 
objection to specific applications, but that they had a standing objection to use 
of the market square for stalls on days not designated as ‘Market Days’ as a 
council policy. 
 
Mr Knight, on behalf of Mr Balasooriya, then had the opportunity to present the 
case of the applicant against refusal of street trading consent. 
 
The rise in popularity of market trading as customers and proprietors sought 
cheaper methods of distribution with less overhead costs was mentioned, with a 
need to encourage as much business as possible to revitalise town centres, 
with a restriction of use on specific days hindering this. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

It was also stated the application process and the policy explanation had been 
frustrating and hard to follow, particularly for those applicants for whom English 
was a second language, as many traders in local markets were. 
 
Mr Harris had no additional questions to put to the appellant. The Sub-
Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions, where questions were 
raised with regards possible alternate locations and the removal of litter. In 
response it was stated that the appellant had investigated other sites around the 
county and was flexible on the specific location in Chippenham and would trade 
wherever it was permitted, and was fully aware of his responsibilities to ensure 
any site used was kept in an acceptable condition. It was also confirmed that 
the appellant was currently trading one day a week at the market square on a 
designated ‘market day’. 
 
Mr Harris then had the opportunity to sum up his case, followed by Mr 
Balasooriya and Mr Knight. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired with the Committee Lawyer and Committee 
Manager at 11:30 and returned at 11:45, where it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To dismiss the appeal against the refusal of street trading consent for the 
following reason: 
 
While the Sub-Committee did not consider the impact of the proposed stall 
on existing businesses to be a valid objection, they supported the 
determination of the Town Council which had been relied on by the deciding 
officer, that the presence of market style stalls should be restricted to 
designated Market Days as part of the established market. 
 
Note: The Sub-Committee did, however, resolve to recommend to the Licensing 
Committee that the policy and procedures on Street Trading should be reviewed.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504 , e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


